

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

| | |
|---------------------------|------------------------------|
| <hr/> | |
| BIKRAM’S YOGA COLLEGE |) |
| OF INDIA, L.P. AND BIKRAM |) |
| CHOUDHURY, |) |
| |) |
| Plaintiffs-Appellants, |) No. 13-55763 |
| |) |
| vs. |) (C.D. Cal. No. 2:11-CV-11- |
| |) 05506-ODW (SSx)) |
| EVOLUTION YOGA, LLC, |) |
| MARK DROST, and ZEFEA |) |
| SAMSON, |) |
| |) |
| Defendants-Appellees. |) |
| <hr/> | |

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE YOGA ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

PILLSBURY WINTHROP
SHAW PITTMAN LLP
KEVIN M. FONG
CYDNEY A. TUNE
Four Embarcadero Center, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 983-1000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Yoga Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. BACKGROUND: WHAT IS YOGA?..... | 4 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ SEQUENCE OF YOGA POSES IS NOT COPYRIGHTABLE..... | 6 |
| III. THERE IS NO PRESUMPTION OF VALIDITY. | 9 |
| IV. EXPANDING COPYRIGHT PROTECTION TO INCLUDE PLAINTIFFS’ SEQUENCE OF YOGA POSES WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE OBJECTIVES OF COPYRIGHT LAW..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) | 12 |
| <i>L.A. Printex Industries Inc. v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 676 F. 3d 841 (9 th Cir. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Lucasarts Enter Co. v. Humongous Enter. Co.</i> , 870 F.Supp. 285 (N.D. Cal. 1993) | 15 |
| <i>New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. v. Intercontinental Exch., Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 109 (2 nd Cir. 2007) | 11 |
| <i>Shaw v. Lindheim</i> , 919 F. 2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1990) | 11 |

Codes

| | |
|------------------------------|---------|
| United States Code, Title 17 | |
| Section 101 | 16 |
| Section 102 | 8 |
| Section 102(b) | 3, 6, 7 |
| Section 103 | 7 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|---|----------|
| Federal Register, volume 77, page 37605 (June 22, 2012) | 7, 8, 14 |
| Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure | |
| Rule 29 | 1 |
| Rule 29(c)(5) | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> , Section 13.01[B] | 15 |
| Section 13.08[B][1] | 15 |
